

No. 08-5274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL DEAN ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS, AND
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

DAVID SALMONS
Counsel of Record
ROBERT V. ZENER
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

Additional Counsel:

HENRY J. BEMPORAD
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
FEDERAL BUILDING, SUITE B-207
727 East Durango Boulevard
San Antonio, TX 78206
(210) 472-6700

MARY PRICE
VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1612 K Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington DC 20006
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER
FAMM Litigation Advisory Committee
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
(610) 649-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PRESUMPTION OF <i>MENS REA</i> APPLIES TO STATUTORY SENTENCING FACTORS AND PRESERVES THE SENTENCING JUDGE’S TRADITIONAL DISCRETION TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT WAS INTENTIONAL	5
A. Sentencing Enhancements Fall Within The Rationale Of The <i>Mens Rea</i> Presumption That Accidental Conduct Does Not Normally Warrant Severe Criminal Punishment.	6
B. Congress Should Not Be Presumed To Have Limited The Sentencing Judge’s Traditional Discretion To Consider The Defendant’s Blameworthiness	7
C. Consideration Of <i>Mens Rea</i> Is Especially Important Under Section 924(c) Because The Minimum Sentence Is Imposed In The Vast Majority Of Cases.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
D. The Rule Of Lenity Independently Applies To Sentencing Factors And Requires An Ambiguous Criminal Statute To Be Read Favorably To The Defendant	11
II. IF AMBIGUOUS, SECTION 924(c) (1)(A)(iii) MUST BE CONSTRUED TO EXCLUDE ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE OF A FIREARM FROM THE REQUIREMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL SENTENCE.....	13
A. The Statutory Language Is At Least Ambiguous.....	13
B. The Legislative History Supports The Conclusion That The Discharge Enhancement Requires Intent.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .	4, 12, 16
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	4, 16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	2
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007)	9, 10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	14
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. LaMagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	12
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)....	14
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	9
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	12
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	3, 5, 7
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	12
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	14, 17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	6
<i>United States v. Bazile</i> , 209 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 449 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Burk</i> , 888 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	12
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	2, 12
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	6, 12

STATUTES

Pub. L. 105-386, § 1, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(4).....	14, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3551(a).....	5, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

144 Cong. Rec. S126670 (daily ed. Oct. 16, 1998) (statement of Sen. DeWine).....	16
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual § 2K2.4(b)	10
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics, Fiscal Year 2007 (Table N, National Comparison of Sentence Imposed and Position Relative to the Guideline Range, Fiscal Year 2007)	11
